

No. 24-542

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIM RHODE., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ROB BONTA,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Case No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB
Honorable J. Roger T. Benitez

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
CITIZENS COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR
ARMS, AND SECOND AMENDMENT LAW CENTER, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Konstadinos T. Moros
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
12500 NE 10TH PL.
Bellevue, WA 98005
(425) 454-7012
kmoros@saf.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 2, 2026

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. AN AMMUNITION BACKGROUND CHECK SYSTEM THAT WRONGFULLY REJECTS OVER ONE-IN-TEN PEOPLE WHO USE IT IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	4
A. California’s ammunition background check regime wrongfully rejects over 400 law-abiding people for each prohibited person it correctly denies.....	5
B. California’s ammunition background check regime has prevented members of the associational plaintiff in this case from buying ammunition, including a total ban for those members who are residents of other states.....	8
C. California’s ammunition background check regime is facially unconstitutional.	10
II. IN DECIDING THIS CASE, THIS COURT SHOULD KEEP IN MIND THE CUMULATIVE BURDENS IMPOSED BY THE TOTALITY OF CALIFORNIA’S GUN CONTROL REGIME.	13
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	20
<i>B&L Productions v. Newsom</i> , 104 F.4th 108 (9th Cir. 2024)	4
<i>Cal. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. L.A. Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 745 F. Supp. 3d 1037 (C.D. Cal. 2024).....	9, 19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	12
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 131 F.4th 1019 (9th Cir. 2025).....	15
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020).....	11, 12
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	13
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	2, 12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	12
<i>Renna v. Bonta</i> , 667 F. Supp. 3d 1048 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	14
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 145 F.4th 1090 (9th Cir. 2025).....	10, 11
<i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , 713 F. Supp. 3d 865 (S.D. Cal. 2024).....	3, 5
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	12
 CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	1, 2, 4-6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 19-21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**Page(s)**

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
A.B. 1127, 2025-2026 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2025).....	14
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11 § 4284	7
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11 § 4285	7
Cal. Penal Code §§ 26150-26235 (West 2024)	19
§ 26205 (West 2024)	19
Cal. Penal Code § 26815 (West 2024)	17
Cal. Penal Code § 26845	18
S.B. 704, 2025-2026 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2025).....	20
S.B. 1174, 2023-2024 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2024).....	18

COURT FILINGS

Brief of Amici Curiae Second Amendment Foundation et al. in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Yukutake v. Lopez</i> , No. 21-16756 (9th Cir. Aug. 25, 2025).....	4
Complaint, <i>United States v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , No. 2:25-cv-09323 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2025).....	19
Decl. of Jack Mullin, <i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2023), ECF No. 93-9.....	8
Decl. of Kirk Weir, <i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2023), ECF No. 93-10	10
Decl. of Stephen Hoover, <i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00802-BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2023), ECF No. 93-13	9

Fifth Supp. Decl. of Mayra G. Morales, <i>Rhode v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:18-cv-00802 BEN-JLB (S.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2023), ECF No. 92-11.....	6, 7
First Amended Complaint, <i>Blank v. Santa Clara County</i> , No. 5:25-cv-08027-EJD (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2025).....	19
Order Granting in Part Emergency Motion to Stay Preliminary Injunction Pending Appeal, <i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , No. 23-55276 (9th Cir. Mar. 31, 2023)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bass Pro Shops, <i>Walther PDP Compact Optic Ready Semi-Auto Pistol</i> , https://www.basspro.com/p/walther-pdp-compact-optic-ready-semi-auto-pistol (last visited Dec. 29, 2025).....	15
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives, <i>Is There a Charge for NICS Checks?</i> , https://www.atf.gov/firearms/qa/there-charge-nics-checks (last visited Dec. 23, 2025).....	16
Cal. Dep't of Just., <i>Frequently Asked Questions: Ammunition Purchases</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/apfaqs (last visited Dec. 29, 2025)	9
Cal. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen., Firearms Division - <i>Frequently Asked Questions #13 (How much is the state fee when purchasing a firearm?)</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/pubfaqs (last visited Dec. 23, 2025).....	16
Cal. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Firearms: Frequently Asked Questions</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/pubfaqs#3 (last visited Dec. 26, 2025).....	18
Cal. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Firearm Safety Certificate Frequently Asked Questions #6 (How much does the Firearm Safety Certificate cost?)</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/fscfaqs (last visited Dec. 23, 2025).....	17
Cal. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>Handguns Certified for Sale</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/certified-handguns/search (last visited Dec. 23, 2025).....	14
Cal. Dep't of Just., Off. of the Att'y Gen., <i>PDP 4.0" Compact</i> , https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/handgun/pdp-40-compact (last visited Dec. 23, 2025).....	15-17

Cal. Dep't of Just., *Regulations: Ammunition Purchase Fee* (May 12, 2025),
<https://oag.ca.gov/firearms/regs/ammofee> 5

Cal. Dep't of Tax & Fee Admin., *Cal. Firearm Excise Tax Law § 36011*
 (2025), <https://cdtfa.ca.gov/lawguides/vol4/fetl/fetl-36011.html>
 (last visited Dec. 23, 2025) 16

Perry Chiaramonte, 'No One Helped Her': NJ Woman Murdered by Ex While
 Awaiting Gun Permit, Fox News (June 10, 2015),
[https://www.foxnews.com/us/no-one-helped-her-nj-woman-
 murdered-by-ex-while-awaiting-gun-permit](https://www.foxnews.com/us/no-one-helped-her-nj-woman-murdered-by-ex-while-awaiting-gun-permit) (last visited Dec. 29,
 2025) 17

Press Release, Cal. Att'y Gen., *Attorney General Bonta, Secretary of State Weber
 File Lawsuit Against Huntington Beach over Unlawful Municipal Voter ID
 Amendment* (Apr. 15, 2024), [https://oag.ca.gov/news/
 pressreleases/attorney-general-bonta-secretary-state-weber-file-
 lawsuit-againsthuntington](https://oag.ca.gov/news/pressreleases/attorney-general-bonta-secretary-state-weber-file-lawsuit-againsthuntington) 18-19

Walther PDP Compact Optic Ready 9MM 4" Barrel, TURNERS.COM,
[https://www.turners.com/walther/walther-pdp-compact-optic-
 ready-9mm-4-barrel-1944680](https://www.turners.com/walther/walther-pdp-compact-optic-ready-9mm-4-barrel-1944680) (last visited Dec. 29, 2025) 15
